First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1
Edward VII, threepence, sixpence, shilling, 1910. Nearly

uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$500

2
Edward VII, threepence, sixpence, shilling, 1910. Shilling

with dark tone, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$450

3
Edward VII, threepence, sixpence, shilling, florin, 1910.

Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$1000

4
Edward VII, threepence, sixpence, shilling, florin, 1910.
Good fine - extremely fine. (4)

$550

part

5:{-
Edward VII - George V, florin, 1917M, shilling, 1910. Eight
pearls, rim nick, some mint bloom, good very fine; toned

extremely fine. (2)
$180

6
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, crown 1937; shillings 1943
(2); sixpence 1960; threepences 1910 and 1938. Nearly
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (6)

$200

Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 1992.

7
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florin 1927 Canberra; shillings
1938,1960, 1962 (2); sixpence 1910, 1938. Good fine - good
extremely fine. (7)

$120

8
Edward VII - George VI, florins, 1910, 1911, 1914, 1915H,
1917M, 1918M, 1922, 1927, shillings, 1910 (2), 1922, 1946
dot S; sixpences, 1910 (2); threepences, 1910 (3), 1915, 1947
(2), 1954. Good - very fine. (21)

$150

9
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1982, type set Supreme
album, missing 1910 florin, sixpence and threepence, 1913
florin, 1928 shilling, sixpence and threepence 1936, penny
1911 and halfpenny 1912H, includes twelve decimal coins,
one cent to ten dollars, includes 1968 five cents. Very fine
- uncirculated. (43)

$750
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

10

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1966, halfpenny - crown,
one cent - fifty cents date set, missing 1910 sixpence. In a
Dansco press-in album, very fine - uncirculated. (45)

$500

11
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, halfpenny - crown,
one cent - fifty cents, date set. Iz a Dansco deluxe album,
fine - uncirculated. (48)

$1,000

12
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1945, florins 1910 (2) (one
plugged), 1913, 1915 (reverse countermarked McKenzie),
1918M, 1922, 1923 (2), 1924, 1926 (2), 1927, 1931, 1934
(6), 1935 (2), 1936 (2), 1945; shillings 1925, 1931, 1940;
sixpences 1910 (voided), 1927; threepences 1921, 1922,
1941,1942D (3) 1943S (3), 1944S; Territory of New Guinea
shillings, 1935 (2), 1936, 1938 (7), 1945 (4). Very good -
nearly uncirculated. (53)

$450

13
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1910-1954,
florins (18), shillings (10), sixpences (3), threepences (25),
mostly scarcer dates. Poor - fine. (58)

$270

14
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, sixpences and threepences set,
1910-1964 missing 1922/1 overdate and 1948. In see-both-
sides album, good - extremely fine. (99)

$150

15

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepence and
sixpence date sets, missing 1922/1 overdate threepence. In
a Dansco deluxe album, fair - uncirculated. (101)

$200

16

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepence and
sixpence date set, missing 1922/21 overdate threepence. Fair
- uncirculated. In a Dansco press-in album. (108)

$170

17
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepence and sixpence set, 1910-
1964, missing overdates. In press-in coin album, mostly very
good - uncirculated. (111)

$100

18

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepence and
sixpence sets, complete excluding overdates, the threepence
set with several early date superior quality, lustrous coins. Iz
press-in coin album, very good - uncirculated. (114)

$300



19

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, halfpenny, shilling
and florins, part date sets with some duplication, all sets
missing key dates. In one press-in album and two Dansco
deluxe albums, poor - extremely fine. (122)

$350

20

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, face value, pre

1946 $2.275, post 1945 $2.225, noted sixpence, 1923,

threepences, 1919M, 1938 (EF), 1947 (2), 1954 (9); also

damaged 1939 forged florin. Poor - extremely fine. (145)
$130

21
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, sixpence and threepence set, 1910-
1964 missing George V obverse and overdate threepences;
partial threepence set, 1910-1964, missing five pre 1919M
coins and 1922/1 overdate. Both sets in press-in albums, both
better than average, the last with some coins from 1940s
onwards uncirculated, overall very good - uncirculated.
(154)

$200

22

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, partial sets, most missing many
or some scarce dates, halfpennies (37); pennies (2 sets, first
[60] and second [68]) one includes 1946; threepences (39);
sixpences (33) but noted 1914 (VF) and 1916M (F); shillings
(45); florins (54) no 1932 but includes 1934/35 Melbourne
Centenary with brooch marks on obverse. All sets in push-in

coin albums, poor - uncirculated. (336)
$750

23
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, silver coins, pre 1946 (.195kg
[includes damaged.175kg]), post 1945 (.10kg), pennies (10)
includes 1914 (4), halfpennies (11) includes 1942Y. with
some mint red; New Guinea, threepence, 1944, shilling,
1938; New Zealand, silver coins (.195kg) threepences -
halfcrowns, mostly 1933-1935; a quantity of Australian and
Great Britain altered double sided copper coins and a large
number of copy threepences - florins (.2kg); also, a number
of medalets, tokens and religious medals (23). Poor - very
fine. (1kg)

$250

24
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, silver coins, pre 1946 (.335kg)
includes florins, 1927 Canberra (2), 1939 and threepence,
1914, post 1945 (1.34kg) includes shilling 1946 dot
S, sixpences, 1952 (4), threepences, 1947, 1954 also a
small quantity of uncirculated, mostly threepences. Poor
- uncirculated. (1.675kg)

$650

25
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1945, threepence - florin
(1.90kg), 1946-1964 (.65kg) mixed quantities of assorted
dates. Poor - very fine. (2.55kg)

$1,400

part

26*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1911-1963, halfpenny - florin,
incomplete set, however includes 1923 halfpenny, 1925,
1946 pennies, 1932 florin; also New Zealand, George V
- Elizabeth II, 1933-1991, halfpenny - halfcrown, one cent
- fifty cents. All contained in two albums, poor - good very
fine. (509)

$1,500

27
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910-1945,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(4.47kg)

$3,100

28
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre
1946 $3.50 includes florins, 1911, 1914, 1915H, 1927
Canberra (2), 1935 (nearly VF), threepence, 1910, post
1945 $1.25 includes florins, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal
Visit (2); pennies (23), halfpennies (48), several of copper
coins with mint red; decimal issues, mint five dollars, 1990
Anzac in card pack, fifty cents, 1966 (2), twenty cents,
2001 Bradman (4), two cents (73), one cent (109) includes
1967 (2 with mint red); modern world coins (49); modern
commemorative medals (12) includes packaged issues for
The Ashes, 1993, Steve Waugh and The Anzacs, undated,
both packaged by The Daily Telegraph, also Metropolitan
Coin Club of Sydney bronze medals for 100 Years of Flight,
2003 and 500th General Meeting, 2003; gold plated money
clip decorated with Excalibur Casino (Las Vegas) $100 chip.
Poor - uncirculated. (384)

$200

29
George V, florin; shillings 1912, 1914 (3), 1917M, 1918M,
1931; threepence 1921. Some scarce, very good - good fine.
(8)

$200

30
George V - George VI, crowns 1937 (2), florin 1927
Canberra, penny 1946 (cleaned). Good fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$100

31
George V, shillings, 1911-1935 (13) many very fine, noted
1911, 1920, 1922, 1924, 1928, 1933 (2, F and VF), also
1961 bitten edge; sixpences, 1961 (2, Unc); tradesmen tokens,
halfpennies (3), pennies (5) noted nice Davies Alexander &
Co, Goulburn, undated (A.97). In 2x2 holders in small coin
album, fine - uncirculated. (24)

$400



32
George V - George VI, florins, 1914, 1927 Canberra, 1934-
35 Melbourne Centenary; shilling 19448, sixpence 1943D;
threepences 1920M, 1921, 1922, 1927, 1936 (2), 1944S,
penny 1933. Very good - uncirculated. (13)

$300

33
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937, proof silver medallic
Edward VIII crown, 1937 (Bruce X.M15); florins, 1927
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit. The first, third
and fourth in plastic cases, the last two in descriptive coin
flips, very fine - EDC. (6)

$80

34
George V - Elizabeth 1II, florins, 1927, Canberra, 19428,
1943, 1944 (2), 1944S, 1946, 1947; shillings, 1953,
1955, 1960, 1961 (3), 1962, 1963; sixpences 1955, 1962;
threepences, 1947, 1960, 1964; pennies 1962, 1964 (both);
halfpenny 1954; ten dollars, 1982. I 2 x 2 holders in pocket
book size album, nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (30)
$120

35
George V - Elizabeth I, florins, 1912, 1926, 1927 Canberra
(10), 1959, 1960, 1961; shillings, 1916 M, 1936, 1946 dot S
(2), 1961 (2); sixpences, 1911, 1923, 1944S, 1962 (2), 1963;
threepences, 1920M, 1963, also copy florins, 1922, 1935,
1936, 1942, 1947, 1960. The last group poor, otherwise
mostly very good - uncirculated. (35)

$250

36
George V - Elizabeth II, 1918M-1963, shilling, part date
set; twenty cents, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1970, 1974, 1976; fifty
cents, 1981, 1982, 1991. In two Dansco deluxe albums, fair
- uncirculated. (39)

$120

37
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1937 (3), mixed Australian
and New Zealand coins, face value .925 $0.75 includes
1927 Canberra florin (hairlines but EF), .500 $3.05 includes
florins, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (2); pennies (4),
halfpenny, 1925; one dollar, 1984 (Unc); also ticket stubs
(2) for Souvenir of Flight in the Monoplane 'Southern
Cross' (Kingsford Smith); tickets, numbers 242 and 244
for 1s. for Kororareka Queen Carnival, Russell (NZ). Poor
- uncirculated. (45)

$200

38
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.075, post $0.675, halfpennies (4), pennies (11), some
coins in plastic boomerang holder (this damaged); fifty
cents, 1966 (11), other decimal coins $0.52. Poor - very
fine. (46)

$100

39
George V - Elizabeth I, crown, 1937, other silver coins face
value, pre 1946 $0.975, post 1945 $1.075, pennies (18)
includes 1915 and 1920 dot above bottom scroll, halfpennies
(6); also, Mexico, silver pesos, 1903AM Mexico City
Mint, 1926 (KM.409.2, 455), medal for Luis Echeverria's
election campaign, 1970, in silver (38mm); Hungary, War
of Independence coinage, three krajczaar, 1849 (KM.434).
Poor - very fine. (70)

$110

40
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1962, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates, including crown, 1937
(2); florin, 1927 Canberra (2); mint ten dollars, 1985; five
dollars, 1988, 1992; medalet, Australia's Centenary (C.1888/
7a); medallion, State Savings Bank, Bicentenary Capt Cook,
in silver (C.1970/22); Great Britain, double florin, 1887,
penny, 1854, mint set, 1953; USA, dollar, 1922, half dollar,
1954S (2), 1964D. Poor - uncirculated. (93)

$200

41
George V - Elizabeth II, florins (5), shilling, sixpences (4),
threepences (17), pennies (48), halfpennies (7), all post 1950
and all mostly uncirculated, also average circulated pennies,
19181, 1926 (2), 1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G (4), 1947Y.
(11), 1948Y. (3) and halfpennies, 1914 (2). Overall very
good - uncirculated. (106)

$100

42
George V - Elizabeth I, crown, 1937; silver coins face value,
pre 1946 $0.50 includes 1927 Canberra florin and 1911
sixpence, post 1945 $3.05; pennies (58) includes 1915H
but with verdigris; halfpennies (59) includes 1930 (VF);
decimal coins face value $1.20 includes 1981 Charles and
Diana fifty cents. Some copper coins damaged, poor - good
very fine. (165)

$120

43
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, halfpenny date set,
missing 1923; penny date sets (2), missing 1925, 1930, 1946;
in addition two short sets, missing all key dates. In a blue
album, good - extremely fine. (189)

$200

44
George V - Elizabeth II, 1917-2002, threepences (10); florin,
1946; decimals (15, including one silver 1966 fifty cents);
Great Britain, silver sixpences, 1937,1939, 1941 and 1942;
medals Qantas 1970, Perth Mint Women's Council, 2003,
Kissing Point Sports Club (2); world coins, includes Great
Britain, Hong Kong, Austria (3 in silver), USA, 1970-1990.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$70

45
George V - Elizabeth II, pre decimal coinage set, halfpenny
- florin, mixed dates in plastic case (2 sets); mint sets, 1985
yellow plastic, 1986; cased fifty cents, 1970, 1982 (3); Great
Britain, mint sets, 1982, 1983, 1985, mint crowns, 1981
Royal Wedding, carded (2, both toned); Gibraltar, mint
crown, 1980; Cook Islands, mint one dollar, 1986 Royal
Wedding (3), 1986 Queen's 80th Birthday (18); Japan,
silver one hundred yen, 1964, cased; Canada, one dollar,
1981 (2); Hawaii souvenir dollar, 1976 in pendant frame
with necklace; New Zealand, partial halfpenny (6) and
full penny set except 1949 but with several extras and one
shilling, 19635, the copper in press-in album. The last set fine
- extremely fine, the rest mostly uncirculated. (86)

$120



46
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, halfpennies, pennies,
sixpences, shillings and florins, mixed quantities of assorted
dates, includes varieties, mis-strikes, penny, 1933/32 overdate
(2), 1964 struck five percent off centre and out of collar; also
world coins, Great Britain, New Zealand, USA. In a black
album, fair - uncirculated. (221)

$300

47
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$1.40, post 1945 $8.675, other coins, mostly copper
halfpennies and pennies of Australia, Great Britain and
New Zealand, includes a large number of 1919 and 1920
Australian pennies, also noted 1930 pennies (2, both
forgeries), 1928 broken 8 and halfpennies, 1930 and 1931
(polished). In a coin album, poor - very fine. (approx 260)
$250

48
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, crown, 1937, other
silver coins, face value, pre 1946 $0.60, post 1945 $4.10,
pennies (260) noted 1941 K dot G, halfpennies (55) noted
1931. Poor - uncirculated. (407)

$130

49
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.25, post 1945 $0.675 noted 1951 Jubilee florin and 1957
shilling with bitten edge; halfpennies (3.58kg) noted 1914H
and 1930; decimal coins face value approx $4.00 with many
uncirculated including twenty cents, 1969 (3) and two cents,
1967, also includes 1966 two cents with bitten edge. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 4kg)

$70

50
George V - Elizabeth II, 1916-1963, halfpenny - crown;
1970-1988, one cent - one dollar, assorted dates, including
crown, 1937 (3); florin, 1927 Canberra (5), 1951 Federation
(2), 1954 Royal Visit (4); fifty cents, 1966 (20); also Great
Britain, farthing - crown, assorted issues including, shilling,
1887; florin, 1900; halfcrown, 1826, 1834, 1890, 189,
1914,1918,1919; crown, 1889,1953,1981; New Zealand.
In a brown album, poor - extremely fine. (580)

$700

51
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1911-1936 (100), includes
1914, 1915, 1915H, 19181, 1931, 1933/2 overdate, 1938-
1952 (100), 1953-1964 (100); halfpennies, 1911-1936 (100),
1938-1952 (100), 1953-1964 (100). Some with mint red,
a small number of halfpennies cleaned, very good - nearly
uncirculated. (600; 4.7kg)

$80

52
George V - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, pre 1946
(.21kg) noted threepence, 1942 and florin, 1933, post 1945
(4.34kg), mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely
fine. (4.55kg)

$1,900

53
George V - Elizabeth II, silver coins face value, pre 1946
$0.175 includes 1911 threepence (VG/F), post 1945 $2.50,
pennies (155, noted 1931), halfpennies (76, noted 1915H);
decimal issues, 1966-2010, one dollar (2), fifty cents, 1966
(2), other fifty cents (72, includes many commemoratives),
twenty cents (37, includes many commemoratives), ten cents
(102), five cents (228), two cents (7), one cent (10). Poor
- extremely fine. (738; Skg)

$180

54
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (2.49kg) and halfpennies
(4.87kg), mixed quantities of assorted dates. All coins
affected by moisture or damaged, poor. (7.36kg)

$50

5SS
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (3.6kg) and halfpennies
(3.9kg), mixed quantities of assorted dates. Some affected

by moisture or damaged, poor -extremely fine. (7.5kg)
$70

56
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies (5.45kg), halfpennies (3kg),
other (.65kg) mostly Great Britain halfpennies and pennies,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Some damaged or with
verdigris but mostly good - very fine. (9.1kg)

$80

57

George VI - Elizabeth I1, shillings, 1943, 1944, 1944S, 1953;

sixpences 1943D, 1948; threepences 1943D, 1949, 1950,

1951PL, 1953 (2). Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (12)
$300

58

George VI, threepence - florin, set of four, 1944S; also
Elizabeth II, halfpenny - shilling, set of five, 1955. The first
set in plush case, uncirculated; the second set in folder, the
copper toned nearly uncirculated, the rest uncirculated. (9
in 2 sets)

$120

59
George VI - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1937 (2); pennies, 1913,
1915H (2), 19181, 1940 K dot G (2), 1940 K dot below KG
variety, 1941 K dot G, 1947Y. (3), 1948Y. (2), also mint red
1948, 1958Y. (2), 1959Y., 1962Y. (3), 1963Y. (2), 1964
(7), 1964Y. (12); halfpennies, 1914H, 1930, 1931 (2), also
mint red 1951PL, 1961Y., 1962Y. (2), 1964Y. Very good
- uncirculated. (53)

$100

60

George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences (47) and sixpences (8),
1943-1964, many uncirculated, some scarce dates. Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (55)

$270

61

George VI - Elizabeth II, sixpence and shilling, 1948-1963,

assorted dates, with duplication. Good - fine. (.435kg)
$150



62
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946-1964,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(2.8ke)

$1,000

63
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946-1964, florins 1946 (3), 1947,
1951, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1952 (3), 1954 (2), 1954 Royal Visit
(5), 1957, 1958, 1959 (3), 1960, 1961 (2), 1962; shillings,
1946 (2), 1946 Perth (3), 1948 (2), 1950, 1952, 1953, 1957,
1959, 1960 (5), 1961 (10), 1962 (2), 1963 (2); sixpence,
1946; threepences, 1948 (2), 1949 (9), 1951, 1951PL (28),
1952,1954 (2),1955 (7), 1956 (2), 1957 (5), 1958 (2), 1959
(4), 1960 (17), 1961 (34), 1962 (8), 1963 (45), 1964 (76).
Mostly nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (301)

$450

64
Elizabeth II, 1953-1964, complete set of silver coins,
florins (11, including 1954 RV); shillings (11); sixpences
(10); threepences (12), housed in plastic coin album. All
uncirculated to choice uncirculated, the 1953 sixpence rare
in this condition. (44)

$750

65
Elizabeth II, Complete Australian Decimal Type Collection
includes fifty cents, 1966; 1901-2001 Centenary of
Federation collector portfolio of twenty official coins and
commemorative medal; Australian 50c Commemorative
Coin Collection includes fifty cents, 1966; New Zealand
America's Cup folder, 2003 includes ten dollar and five
dollar coins, commemorative stamps and first day cover. All
in colourful display folders, privately issued, the last folder
neeeds regluing, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$60

66
Elizabeth II, Lsd set of halfpenny - florin, mixed dates in BP
wallet; Last Lsd/First decimal coin set in souvenir wallet;
1966 mint sets in BP wallets, 1966 (2); 1966 mint sets on
RAM cards (3) all packets damaged and some coins toned;
1966 mint set in hard-type red mint case, version with no
medallion on lid. Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$150

67
Elizabeth II, Australian Coin & Note Pack, 1991, set of eight
mint coins and two uncirculated notes in colourful unofficial
folder; vignette of the Landing of Captain James Cook
at Botany Bay (1990) number 00736; official Australian
decimal currency training notes, two - one hundred dollars,
set of six; New Zealand Coin & Note Pack, 1990, set of six
mint coins and two uncirculated notes in colourful unofficial
folder; USA, Federal Reserve one dollar 1988 Series, uncut
block of four (P.480 type) in folder; USA, rugged Americans
medal set eleven of thirteen on printed display card. Mostly
uncirculated. (10)

$50

68
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 1990 and uncirculated five
dollar note (R.212) in wallet; Last $2 Note & First $2
Coin set in wallet (2 sets); Farewell to Australian 1¢ & 2c¢
Coin sets, cased (9); one cent mixed date rolls (3); decimal
notes, one dollar (5), two dollars (5) and world notes (2);
Great Britain, Royal Wedding crown, 1981 in folder. Fine
- uncirculated. (28)

$50

69
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 (4), 1996 Bradman in
Westpac folder (2), fifty cents commemoratives (6), twenty
cents commemoratives (15), Esso decimal currency plastic
token set in original packet; other base metal crowns,
Great Britain (2), New Zealand (4); also a quantity of
commemorative medals and medalets, noted Angus & Coote
souvenir of Olympics 1956 in white metal, Kodak Sesqui
Commemorative Medal, 1992 (9), Foster Tuncurry Pacific
Palms tourist dollars, 1983 (2), copy of George I Coronation
medal, 1727, other items (10). Fine - uncirculated. (57)
$80

70
Elizabeth II, last Lsd coins and first decimal coins in BP
wallets (both damaged with tape), other Australian and
world silver coins 1910-1964 (.10kg) and base metal minors,
noted USA, Lincoln cent, 1924S, buffalo nickel, 1923S and
Mercury dime, 1917, also Australia, penny, 1941 K dot G.
Poor - extremely fine. (124)

$70

MIS-STRIKES

71 *

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head sovereign, 1890 Sydney, struck
out of collar, edge plain and off centre by ten percent.
Uncirculated and very rare.

$900

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 254 (lot 589) 20-21 May 1994.

72

George V - Elizabeth II, a collection of varieties, sixpence,
threepences (8), pennies (44), halfpennies (4), two cents (3),
noted pennies, 1919 dot above top scroll and below bottom
scroll, 1933/2 overdates (2), and 1966 two cents missing SD
(3). Stored in 2x2 holders with varieties noted and in a coin

album, very good - extremely fine. (60)
$300

73
George V - Elizabeth II, 1924-1953, includes 1924 Indian
die (2), 1931 dropped 1 London die (2), 1933/2 overdates
(2), 19421 missing I (2), 19431 large denticles, 19431 heavy
denticles, 1953 Melbourne no serif (2). Fine - good very
fine. (12)

$250

74
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, noted 1924 Indian die,
1928 dot in front of eye, another dot in front of nose, 1929
dot in front of nose (2), 1931 dropped 1 London die (2),
1933/2 overdate, 1934 dot before 1 (2), 1938 fishtail 9, 19421
missing I (2), 19431 long denticles, 1950 long 1, 1953 long
5 different 3, others (3). Very good - nearly uncirculated.
(19)

$150



75
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1917-1964, noted 1917
with AU of AUSTRALIA missing, others off centre, rotated,
clipped edges and planchet flaws; halfpennies (4) all rotated
slightly. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)

$40

76*
George VI, shilling, 1941, struck twenty percent off centre

and out of collar. Nearly uncirculated.
$450

77*
George VI, halfpenny, 19421, full reverse brockage, struck

slightly off centre. Good very fine.
$1,000

78%*
George VI, penny, 1942 or 3 I (Bombay), full obverse

brockage. Traces of original mint red, good extremely fine.
$1,250

Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 37 (lot 3935).

79%
George VI, halfpenny, 19431, struck without a collar. Full

original mint, uncirculated and rare as such.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45A (lot 193).

80*
George VI, Perth Mint penny, 1944, struck fifty percent
off centre. Some mint red, reverse with die breaks through
second 4 of date, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 38 (lot 326).

81*
George VI, Perth Mint penny, 19435, struck fifty percent off
centre. Some mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this
form.

$1,200
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 37 (lot 396).

82 =
George VI, florin, 1946, struck thirty percent off centre and
out of collar. Uncirculated and rare.

$850

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 338).

part

83%
George VI - Elizabeth II, off centre strikes by ten to twenty
percent, some with cupped edges, florin 1946, penny 1949,
shilling 1952 (plain edge), sixpence 1957 (plain edge),
threepence 1959. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

Private purchases from Greg McDonald.

84
George VI - Elizabeth II, penny, 1948; florin, 1954; shilling,
1960; threepence 1963 and five cents, 2005, all struck out of

collar and slightly off-centre. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)
$300



85*
Elizabeth II, threepence, 1958, struck twenty percent off

centre and out of collar. Nearly uncirculated.
$200

86
Elizabeth II, shilling, 1961, struck off centre and out of collar.

Good extremely fine.
$100

87
Elizabeth II, penny, 1961Y dot; Great Britain, penny, 1920,
both coins struck five percent off centre and out of collar.
Very fine. (2)

$120

88*
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety. Lightly

toned, nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.
$1,500

89*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1984 struck in cupro nickel (5.5gm),
partial interrupted reeded edge. Nearly uncirculated and

rare.
$700

90 3
Elizabeth 1II, five cents 1989 struck on a bronze one cent
blank, part of edge plain. Brown, nearly uncirculated and

very rare.
$750

91
George V - George VI, penny - florin, a small group of
oddities, including double headed penny, forgeries and
machined coins, also an English 1837 shilling copy, struck
in lead. Fair - fine. (9)

$50

92%*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, penny, 1860, reverse
brockage, reverse die as BMC C. Nearly very fine.

$450
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 37 (lot 453).

93*

Great Britain, George VI, farthing, 1951, struck on a sixpence

planchet. Uncirculated, possibly unique and very rare.
$4,000

Ex Norweb Collection.

94*

Great Britain, Elizabeth II, penny struck on a farthing
planchet. Nearly extremely fine.

$400

95%
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, two cents, 1967, struck in cupro
nickel. Uncirculated and extremely rare.

$750
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 212).

96*
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1974, struck from
two obverse dies, with dies rotated 180 degrees. Proof-like
uncirculated and rare.

$650
Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 44 (lot 261).



97*
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 19835, in cupro-nickel,
muled with Canada one dollar (1985) (KM.95). Proof-like
uncirculated, excessively rare, believed to be four known
(KM says six).

$12,000

Ex Jeffrey Hoare Auction 11 January 1995 (lot 1259).

MINT ROLLS

98
George VI, Commonwealth Bank, florin, 1944S.
Uncirculated.

$750

99
George VI, Commonwealth Bank, florin, 1946.
Uncirculated.

$600

100
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, halfpenny, 1953, in a Commonwealth
Bank wrapper. Uncirculated.

$500

101
Elizabeth I, sixpence, 1954, privately rolled. Uncirculated.
(2)

$400

102
Elizabeth II, privately rolled, florins, 1960 (17), 1961 (20),
1963 (5), shillings, 1961 (6), 1962. Uncirculated. (1,120 in

49 rolls; approx 11.1kg)
$5,000

103
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, in a Commonwealth Bank

wrapper. Uncirculated.
$250

104
Elizabeth II, mint rolls, five cents, 1976; fifty cents, 1982,
1985, 1988 (4); one dollar, 1988; two dollars 1988. The
fifty cents, 1982, 1985 and one dollar 1988, wrappers torn,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$300

105

Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1988
Bicentennial (2), twenty cents, 1973 (2), 1979, Reserve Bank,
twenty cents, 1973. One of the end coins on each 1988 roll
toned, one end coin on one RAM 1973 roll with verdigris
spot and the wrapper of the last roll damaged, otherwise

uncirculated. (6)
$400

106

Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1984 (2), 1985

(2), 1987 (2); two cents, 1982 (3); ten cents, 1976 (3), 1980

(2), 1983 (2); fifty cents, 1981 (3). Uncirculated. (19)
$180

107
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, 1988, box
of one hundred rolls. Uncirculated. (100)

$500

108
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1988,
one dollar, 1984, two dollars, 1988 (2, one with date not
visible), security company rolled, two dollars, mixed dates of
circulated coins; Canada, twenty five cents, 2006 partial roll
approx 38 of 40; USA, one dollar (small size type), date not
visible (face value US$40) roll with printed details, Brandt
Inc, Watertown, Wis, Union Bank. Uncirculated. (7)

$250

109
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, 1977 Jubilee, 1981
Royal Wedding; Great Britain, halfpenny, 1982 (5.4240) in
Post Office 25p roll; other Australian decimal issues, one cent
- one dollar, 1970-2003, face value $5.22 (mostly Unc), mint
set, 1982; Lion King commemorative by Disney, undated
(1995), cased with certificate. Mostly uncirculated. (27)
$50

110
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1988, fifty
cents, 1988, both in Bicentennial wrappers; silver fifty cents,
1966 (2). One end fifty cents toned, otherwise uncirculated,
the 1966 coins toned good very fine. (2 + 2 rolls)

$80

111

Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, two dollars, 1988 (3),

one dollar, 1984, 1985, another two but date not visible

(probably 1985), 1988; fifty cents, 1982 (2). The end coins

on the two dollar rolls toned, otherwise uncirculated. (10)
$350

DECIMAL COINS

112
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1966 in VIP presentation wallet.
Uncirculated.

$250

113
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 card, 1970-1980, 1982, 1983,
1985-1988. The 1985-1988 outers with some damage,
uncirculated. (18)

$300

114
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 green Reserve Bank wallets (4),
1969 red wallets (2), 1970 (3), 1971 (3), 1972 (5), 1973 (4),
1974 (5), 1975 (5), 1976 (9), 1977 (9), 1978 (5), 1979 (5),
1980 (5), 1981 (6), 1982 (5), 1983 (8). In packets of issue,
most copper coins toned as usual, otherwise uncirculated.
(83)

$1,400



115
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 (2); mint roll, Royal Australian
Mint, two cents, date not visible; two cents, 1974-1989 (19),
one cent, 1974 (22, all mostly Unc); ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentennial (McD $10 GF1); other coins,
mostly Canada aand Great Britain base metal but includes
Australian silver coins post 1945 $0.475. The decimal coins
mostly uncirculated, the mint set cards dirty, the envelope of
the ten dollar note is dirty, the other coins poor - extremely
fine. (140)

$60

116
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 (2, both cards marked along top
edge with tape); fifty cents, 1966 (7), 1969 (5), 1970 (11),
1971 (2), 1977 (3); twenty cents, 1966, ten cents, 1966 (2),
five cents, 1966 (2), two cents (64), one cent (43); also one
dollar, Johnston/Stone (R.78). Some fine, but mostly very
fine - uncirculated, the note fine. (143)

$120

117
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1969 in blue wallet, 1990-1993; one
dollar five coin set, 1984-1992 in folder; one dollar, 1993
BBC promotion card; five dollars, 1990 Anzac. Uncirculated.
(8)

$250

118

Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1969 red wallet, 1970-1976, 1978-
1982. In packets of issue, bronze coins toned in earlier sets
as usual, uncirculated. (13)

$250

119

Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1979, 1983, 1984 yellow plastic, 1985
yellow plastic, 1986-1988, 1993, 1994 (2), 1995-2000, 2001
(2), 2002 (2), 2003, 2004 (2), 2005, 2006, 2007 (2), 2008
six coin set, 2008 two coin set, 2010. In packets of issue,

uncirculated. (30)
$460

120
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1982 (6), 1984 yellow plastic (3), 1985
(5), 1987 (4), 1988 (5). In packets of issue, uncirculated.
(23)

$200

121
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1983-1987, 1988 (2). In packets of
issue, uncirculated. (7)

$80

122
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1984 yellow plastic, 1985-2003. In
packets of issue, uncirculated. (20)

$380

123
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1984 (4, clear plastic [2], yellow
plastic [2]), 1985 clear plastic (4), 1986 (5), 1987 (5), 1989
(4), 1992, 1993, 1996. In packets of issue, uncirculated.
(25)

$330

124
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1985-1988, 1991 (2), 1992, 1994-
1996, 2003. Uncirculated. (11)

$250

125
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1985 (4), 1986 (5), 1987 (35).
Uncirculated. (14)

$170

126
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1986 (4), 1991 (2), baby mint sets,
1995 (2). In packets of issue, the last two with some creasing

to small part of slipcase, otherwise uncirculated. (8)
$110

127
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1988, 1989 (3), 1990, 1991 (2), 1993

(2). In packets of issue, uncirculated. (9)
$160

128
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1995; mint five dollars, 2003 Rugby
World Cup; specimen fine silver one ounce kangaroo,
1994; philatelic numismatic cover, 2003 ERII Coronation;
gold plated 1938 penny in NSW Sesquicentenary folder;
1933 penny in Australian War Memorial souvenir packet;
Australia Species medal set of six in Westpac folder; Canada,
fine silver one ounce Maple Leaf, 2001, also two dollars,
2000 (KM.270). Uncirculated. (9)

$100

129

Elizabeth II, mint sets, 2001, 2005; baby mint set, 2008;
philatelic numismatic covers, 2003 QEII Golden Jubilee,
2005 Australian Tennis Open, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge;
also includes pre decimal, penny, 1924, shilling and florin,
1910 (both poor), Great Britain, halfcrown, 1943 (EF),
shillings, 1944 (EF), 1949, one and two pounds, 1986, Isle
of Man, pound, 1978. The decimal coins uncirculated, the
rest poor - uncirculated. (15)

$100

130
Elizabeth II, baby mint sets, 2006 (2), 2008 (2), 2010 (2).
In packets of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$120

131
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. I packet

of issue, uncirculated.
$400

132
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981
Royal Wedding. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$800

133
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2), 1982

Games. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (3)
$1,350

134
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 Koala. In
packets of issue and stored in 'Royal Australian Mint 25 X
$200 Coin' box, uncirculated. (20)

$9,000

135
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1983-
1986. Uncirculated. (5)

$2,000

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.



136
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal
Wedding. In packet of issue, this damaged inside, otherwise

uncirculated.
$400

137

Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal
Wedding. In packets of issue, two with large printing and
three with small printing, uncirculated. (5)

$2,250

138
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981, Royal
Wedding, 1982 Commonwealth Games, 1987 First Fleet
Departure. Uncirculated. (3)

$1,200
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

139
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1982 Games.
In packets of issue and stored in 'Royal Australian Mint 25
X $200 Coin' box, uncirculated. (20)

$9,000

140
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1984. In packet

of issue, uncirculated.
$450

141
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1985. I packets
of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$4,500

142
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1986. In packets
of issue, uncirculated. (12)

$5,400

143
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First Fleet

Departure. In proof case, otherwise uncirculated.
$400

144
Elizabeth II, mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State Series,
1985-1988; mint one dollar, 1984. In packets of issue, the

last with creasing on one edge, otherwise uncirculated. (6)
$70

145

Elizabeth II, mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (3), 1985,

1986, 1989, 1990. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (7)
$100

146
Elizabeth II, mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (7), State
Series, 1985 (4), 1986 (5), 1987 (5); mint five dollars, 1996
Bradman; mint one dollar, 1996C (4). In packets of issue,
uncirculated. (26)

$280

147
Elizabeth II, State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1985. In

packets of issue, uncirculated. (14)
$200

10

148

Elizabeth II, State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1985 (3),
1986 empty wallet only, 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989-1991,
1992 (3), 1993. In packets of issue, outer envelopes or boxes

dirty or missing, coins uncirculated. (15)
$190

149

Elizabeth II, State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1985 (2);
mint five dollars, 1990 Anzac, 1992 Space (21); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) special souvenir folders (issued at
NAA Fair, Brisbane) LPP 936454/5 consecutive pair (McD
$2 GF1f) (2). In packets of issue, the outer envelopes for last
two with some marking, otherwise uncirculated. (26)

$150

150

Elizabeth II, State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1987 (2),
1988 (5); Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump sets, 1989 (2),
World Swimming Championships 1991 one ounce fine silver

medal. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (10)
$190

151
Elizabeth II, State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1988 (3);
mint one dollar collection, 1984-92; Last $1 note/First $1
coin collections (3) one with Knight/Stone note (1979)
(R.77), the other two with Johnston/Stone notes (1982)
(R.78). Uncirculated. (7)

$90

152
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 (4 in cellophane pack),
1990 Anzac (2, carded); mint 1981 set in United Permanent
Building Society case with medal; Kodak Holey Dollar
Medal, 1988, in copper (32mm) (C.1988/19); medallic NSW
holey dollar, 1952-1977, in zinc (39mm) (C.1977/20); New
Zealand, sixpence, 1940, mint one dollar, 1989. The sixpence
very fine, the rest uncirculated. (11)

$50

153
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 cellophane packs (35),
1992; mint one dollar, 1984 (2), 1992 Olympic satchel (11),
1996C; souvenir tokens in RAM wallets (8, copper [3], nickel
[2], blanks [2]). One 1992 and one blank souvenir token
moisture affected, otherwise uncirculated. (28)

$250

154
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 wide satchel, 1990 Anzac
(3), 1992 Space (7, one without plastic slipcover), 1994
Women's Vote (5), 1996 Bradman, 1998 RFDS + phonecard
(2), 2000 Phar Lap, 2000 Olympics (5 different), 2000
Paralympics, 2002 HMAS Perth (9), 2002 USS Houston
(4), 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004 Sydney to Athens, 2004
Tasmanian Bicentenary, 2006 Queen's Baton Relay, 2006
Duyfken, 2011 Remembrance Day, 2011 Queen's Visit. In
packets of issue, uncirculated. (46)

$260

155

Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 in cellophane packs (45),
1990 Anzac, carded (3), 1998 with phonecard; mint one
dollar, 1998C, also Singapore, 12-coin set, 1980-82 no cover
and two used Singapore one dollar notes. The banknotes

very good, the rest uncirculated. (52)
$290



156
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 in cellophane packet,
1994 Vote for Women (18), 1996 Bradman in Westpac folder
(10), 2000 Phar Lap (3); mint roll, Royal Australian Mint,
fifty cents, 1977 Jubilee; mint twenty cents, 1995 UN (40
loose coins in two tubes). Uncirculated. (73)

$250

157
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 (10, cellophane [2],
small satchel [6], large satchel [2]); mint one dollar, 1993C
(10), BBC (4), 1996C (3); fifty cents, 1988, 1991, 2001;
commemorative twenty cents (43); also proof silver two
dollars, 1988, proof silver one dollar, 1994, proof one dollar,
1984; Edward VIII fantasy crown, 1936, in bronze (heavily
toned). In cases and packets of issue, the silver proof cases
damaged and all proofs without certificates, mostly extremely
fine - EDC. (77)

$130

158

Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint set
of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars and bronze
coin series subscriber's medallion. In official album, cover
page letter with foxing, otherwise uncirculated.

$150

159
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic coin and medallion
collection, five dollars 2000 (28). In official display album,
uncirculated.

$150

160
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, mint five dollars and
pin sets (5 different), other five dollars (6, 3 in packets);
bronze coin series subscriber's medal on official book page;
LA Olympics 1984 souvenir medal; XII Commonwealth
Games 1982 Brisbane (cfC.1982/13 similar) cast in nickel
(51mm). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$100

161
Elizabeth II, XVII Commonwealth Games, mint five dollars
set of three, 2002; "We share your faith in the future of the
Olympics/Brisbane 1992', in bronze (50mm) by A.].Parkes,
obverse, koala and cub in tree with text as above, reverse,
Australian arms atop Olympic rings, torch and wreath. In
cases of issue, the set with certificate, uncirculated. (2)

$50

162

Elizabeth II, Melbourne Commonwealth Games, 2006,
complete collection of mint five dollars (1), fifty cents, 2005
Student Design (1), fifty cents, Games (16 different sports).
In official display album, some marking on cover page,

otherwise uncirculated.
$100

163

Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2008 Bradman; mint fifty cents
(1995 Dunlop) and token (Royal Australian Army Medical
Corps Centenary) set of two, 2003 in Royal Australian Mint
VC type packet (13); mint fifty cents, 2004, 2006 EIIR 80th,
2006 Royal Visit, 2007 Diamond Wedding, 2008 Scouting
(2), 2011 OOO Emergency, 2011 National Service; mint
twenty cents, 2009 Nursing, 2010 Fromelles (2), 2011 War
Historians. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (26)

$120

11

164
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1984-92 set of five (2), 1997
dual pack (3), 2001 Defence Force three coin set (2), 2001
Ram's head C, S, B, M set. In packets of issue, uncirculated.
(7)

$190

165
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1992 satchel, 1994M, 1995C
(5), 1996C (4), five coin set 1984-92 (4). In packets of issue,
uncirculated. (15)

$220

166
Elizabeth I, mint one dollar, 1992 (2, carded holder no entry
form, satchel), 1995S (6), 1997S (5), 1998S (5), 2004C (2).
In packets of issue, uncirculated. (20)

$200

167
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1992 card packet no entry tear
off, 1993 no mm (5), C (5), S (5), 1994C (5), S (5), 1995C
(8), 1996C (5), Sydney II 2000C (2), S (2). In packets of
issue, uncirculated. (43)

$290

168
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1992 satchel, 1993C satchel,
S, 1994 RAM satchel (empty), 1994S (2), 1995C (2), 1996C
(6),S,B, A, M, 1997C, S, B, A (empty), M, 1998C (7, one
empty), S (6), B, A, M, Anzac 1999C (3), S, B, A, M, Sydney II
2000C (2), S (3), Olymphilex 2000C (2), S (2), Army 2001C
(7), Air Force (5), Navy (2), Outback 2002C (2), S (3), B,
M, Korea 2003C, S (2, one with unidentified autograph),
M, Eureka 2004C, E, S, B, Dancing Man 2005 in unofficial
wallet, Gallipoli 2005C, G, S, B, TV 50th 2006C, TV, S,
B, M, Arms 2008C, S (2), B, Citizenship 2009C, S, B, M,
CHOGM 2011, loose uncirculated coins, 1989 mob of roos
and 2011 CHOGM. In packets of issue except for last two,
uncirculated. (105)

$580

169
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar silver kangaroo, 1993 (2), 1995,
2000, 2001; mint one dollar, 1989 in wallet, 1995C Waltzing
Matilda, 1996C Parkes, 1997C Kingsford Smith, 1999A, B,
C (5), M, S, ANZAC, 2000C (3), S (3) HMAS Sydney II,
2006M Television, 2008M Coat of Arms, all in wallets; fifty
cents, 1970, 1981, 1982 (2) in plastic cases; six coin set in
plastic case, 1966, 1970, 1977, 1979, 1981, 1982; 2005 on
card; 1982 (2) Big Sister card; one dollar, 1984, plastic case;
five dollars, 1990, 1992, 1998 on cards; ten dollars, 1992;
twenty, fifty cents and one dollar, 2001, Victoria State set;
Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburra, 1992; mint
silver one ounce kookaburra, 1992; mint sets, Fiji, 1984;
Western Samoa, 1974. Extremely fine - FDC. (43)

$400

170
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1993 no mintmark, S, BBC
card, 19958, 1996C, 1997C, Vietnam Veterans 2003, TV
50 Years 2006C, TV, S, B, Melbourne Games 2006 M, Mary
MacKillop 2008. In packets of issue, the 1993S marked
otherwise uncirculated. (13)

$100



171
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, 1995B (3), 2002C, S, B, M,
Korean War 2003C, S, B, Eureka Stockade 2004C, E, S, B,
M, Gallipoli 2005C, G, Television 2006C, TV, S, B, Harbour
Bridge 2007C, S, B, M, Coat of Arms 2008C, S, B, M. In
packets of issue, uncirculated. (29)

$120

172
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar 1999, 2000 (2), 2001 (3),
2003 (2) all loose out of folders of issue, includes Victoria
Cross, also twenty cents 1967 struck on an underweight
planchet rolled too thin, milled edge indent but no rims.
Uncirculated. (9)

$150

173
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, Outback 2002S (2), Vietnam
Veteran's 2003 (2); Australian Good Luck Penny on card
with ditty; New Zealand, proof silver five dollars, 2001
Royal Visit. In case and packets of issue, the last with
certificate, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$70

174
Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, Gallipoli 2005C (2), S (2), B
(2), M (2), Land Series, 2008 (4, Koala [2], Wombat [2]).

In packets of issue, uncirculated. (12)
$100

175

Elizabeth II, mint one dollar, Ocean Series, set of six, 2006-

2007, Land Series, 2008 (2, Koala, Wombat), 2007 Ashes,

2007 Polar Year, 2007 Peacekeeping, 2008 Rugby League,

2008 Quarantine. In packets of issue, uncirculated. (14)
$100

176
Elizabeth II, Centenary of Federation, mint twenty coin
collection, 2001. In album of issue, PM's letter with foxing,

otherwise uncirculated.
$90

177
Elizabeth II, philatelic numismatic covers, 2011 RAN
Centenary, Duntroon Centenary, Dingo (2), Koala (2), Bilby,
Sugar Gliders, Kangaroo, Remembrance Day, Christmas
Tree. Uncirculated. (11)

$100

178
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely
fine. (33)

$300

179
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely
fine. (38)

$350

180
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - extremely fine.
(162)

$1,500

181

Elizabeth I, fifty cents 1966 (silver) (33), 1977 (7), 1981 (4),

1982 (10), (New Zealand, 1969 (2), 1972, 1975); one dollar

1986 (6), 1988 (3), 1993, two dollars 1988. All in red plastic

coin album, mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (69)
$300

12

182
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1969-2009 includes commemoratives
(126). Very good - extremely fine. (170)

$90

183
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1969-1983 Arms reverse (60)
includes 1979 double bar (Unc), commemoratives 1970 (7),
1977 (43), 1981 (82), 1982 (22); one and two cents (16).
Many uncirculated, overall fine - uncirculated. (230)

$120

184
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1974 (6), twenty cents, 1971 (2),
1973, ten cents, 1967, 1968, 1972 (12), five cents, 1966
(20), 1967, 1968, two cents, 1966, one cent, 1966, 1968
(7). A few copper coins with spotting, otherwise mostly
uncirculated. (54)

$250

185
Elizabeth II, one cent - fifty cents, 1966, from mint rolls and
bagged coins. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (30 sets)

$600

186
Elizabeth II, 1966-1963, 1999-2003, date sets; twenty and
fifty cents, 2001; fifty cents, 1966-2009, with duplication. In

a green album, extremely fine - uncirculated. (241)
$200

187
Elizabeth II, one, two, five and ten cents, 1966-2006; twenty
and fifty cents, 1966-2007, incomplete, assorted dates. In
three Dansco Deluxe albums, extremely fine - uncirculated.
(170)

$150

188

Elizabeth II, 1966-1983, one, two, five and ten cents, missing
1982 one cent, 1969, 1971, 1975 and 1984 two cents, 1980
and 1982 five cents and ten cents. In two Dansco deluxe

albums, extremely fine - uncirculated. (68)
$100

189

Elizabeth I, one cent - fifty cents, 1966-1977 complete, also
includes one and two cents, 1980 and 1981, five and ten
cents, 1981, and extra twenty cents, 1966. In two see-both-
sides albums, mostly gem uncirculated. (77)

$250

190

Elizabeth II, 1966-2004, one cent - two dollars, part and

complete year sets, with some duplication. In two blue

albums, both with torn spines, fine - uncirculated. (480)
$200

191
Elizabeth II, one cent - two dollars, 1968-1978, 1980-1989,
1992, assorted denominations; New Zealand, crown, 1989
(4). Uncirculated. (100s)

$150

192
Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1969, ex mint roll. Uncirculated.
(56)

$200



193
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, gold nugget set, 1987, one tenth,
quarter, half and one ounce. Not in case of issue and missing
certificate, uncirculated.

$2,600

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

194
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 1996 Year of the Rat. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

195%
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 1997 Year of the Ox. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

196*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 1998 Year of the Tiger. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

197*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 1999 Year of the Rabbit. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

198+
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2000 Year of the Dragon. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

199
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2001 Year of the Snake. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

200%
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2002 Year of the Horse. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500

201%*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2003 Year of the Goat. In capsule,

uncirculated.
$1,500



202%*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2004 Year of the Monkey. I capsule,
uncirculated.

$1,500

203*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2005 Year of the Rooster. In capsule,
uncirculated.

$1,500

204*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2006 Year of the Dog. In capsule,
uncirculated.

$1,500

205*
Elizabeth II, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold one ounce
one hundred dollars, 2007 Year of the Pig. In capsule,
uncirculated.

$1,500

206
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen fine silver ten ounce
kookaburras, 1993. No cases, in capsules only, no certificates,

otherwise uncirculated. (2)
$500

14

207
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Privy Mark Series, specimen fine
silver two ounce kookaburras, 1994 (2, GVR sovereign and
QVic sovereign), 1995 (2, 1951 Jubilee and 1954 Royal Visit
florin), 1996 (2, ducat and star pagoda). In cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated. (6)

$300

208
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Privy Mark Series, specimen fine
silver two ounce kookaburras, 1997 (2, Threepence and
Shilling), 1998 (2, St George and Shield). In cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated. (4)

$200

209
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Glamour Coin Privy Mark Series,
specimen fine silver two ounce kookaburras, 1999 (4, 1923
Halfpenny, 1930 Penny, 1933 Shilling, 1932 Florin). In cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (4)

$200

DECIMAL PROOFS

210*
Elizabeth II, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, in silver,
plain edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. Brilliant
proof with dark tone, FDC.

$1,500

211%
Elizabeth II, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, in silver,
milled edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. I case of
issue, this with foxing on lid lining, uncirculated.

$1,250



212%

Elizabeth II, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967 in
silver, milled edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches.
Uncirculated.

$1,200

213
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966, in second case of issue. FDC.
$250

214

Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966 in second case of issue. A few
small foxing spots on case, two cents with some toning on
obverse, otherwise FDC.

$250

2158
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966 in second case of issue. FDC.
$200

216
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966, in second case of issue. FDC.
$200

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

217
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966 in second case of issue. Two
cents toned, spotting on ten cents, case marked and with

foxing, otherwise FDC.
$120

218
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1966 in first case of issue. All coins
toned, the twenty cents with edge spots, a few marks on case

and a few spots of foxing, otherwise FDC.
$120

219
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1966 in second case of issue (3), 1969
(3),1970 (2), 1971 (3), 1972 (3), 1973 (4), 1974 (4), 1975
(5), 1976 (5), 1977 (5). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (37)

$2,500

220

Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969-1971, 1985, 1987. In cases of
issue, the first three without certificates, a few coins toned
in first set, some coins rotated, otherwise FDC. (5)

$300

221
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969 (2), 1979(double bar), PNC
1992 dollar (2), 1992 five dollars proof and uncirculated,
also USA 1990 prestige set. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$350
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222

Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969-1978, 1979 double bar variety,

1980-1984. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (16)
$600

223
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969-1992. In cases of issue, FDC.
(24)

$600

224
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969-1978, 1979 double bar variety,
1980-1982, 1985, 1986, 1988-2002. In cases of issue, all
with certificates except 1969-1972, tone spot on two cents
in 1969 set, one or two coins rotated in 1971, 1975, 1977
and 1996 sets, otherwise FDC. (31)

$1,000

225
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1970, 1975, 1977, 1982, 1984-1989;
mint set, 1986. All outer covers with handwritten dates,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$250
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

226
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1971-1979, 1981-1983, 1984 (3),
1987,1988,1989 (2), 1991, 1992, 1994, 1996 (2). In cases
of issue, all with certificate except 1976, FDC. (24)

$850

227
Elizabeth IL, proof sets, 1971, 1972, 1975, 1976, 1977-1984
(2 of each), 1985-1992. In cases of issue, FDC. (28)

$350

228
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1978, 1981 (2), 1982 (3), 1983-1985,
1986 (3), 1987 (3), 2001 (2). In cases of issue, all except the
first with certificates, FDC. (17)

$300

229
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1978 (5), 1979 (4), 1980 (4), 1981
(6), 1982 (4), 1983 (6), 1984 (6), 1985 (5), 1986 (3). I cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (44)

$500

230
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1979, 1980, 1981 (3, two missing
claw variety), 1982, 1983, 1989, 1999, 2000, 2006. In cases
of issue, no foams or certificates with 1979, one 1981, 1982
and 1983 sets, otherwise FDC. (11)

$330

231
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1980, 1982-1990. The 1985 and
1986 without cardboard outers, other sets all have damaged
outer covers, FDC. (10)

$250

232
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1981-1983, 1985-1987, 1988 (2),
1990, 1992-1995, 1997 (2), 1999, 2001, 2004, 2007, 2012.
In cases of issue with certificates, no certificate or foam
with first set, 1985-1987 sets with some moisture marking
on cases, 1985-1988 and 1994 sets with no outer boxes,
otherwise FDC. (20)

$550



233
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982, 1985, 1987; proof ten dollars,
1982,1985, 1986; mint sets, 1970, 1982, 1984. Uncirculated
- FDC. (9)

$110

234
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982, 1989 (10), 1990 (2), 1991,
1992. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (15)

$300

235
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1984, 1985; mint sets, 1984 yellow
plastic (3); mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games; proof one
dollar, 1984; mint one dollar, 1984 (3, two in packets, one
in unofficial case); RAN 75th Anniversary medal, cased.
Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$80

236
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1988-1990, 1993-1999. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$370

237
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1988, 1989; mint sets, 1988 (4),
1991; mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2); mint five
dollars, 1996 in Westpac folder; mint fifty cents, 1988 cased
(3); plastic boomerang fitted souvenir sets (2, 1966 set and
pre decimal mixed date set missing sixpence); world coins,
Great Britain, proof silver twenty five pence, 1981 Royal
Wedding (S.4220) (2), also same in mint issues on cards (3),
first decimal coin sets (2), New Zealand, mint set, 1969. In
cases and packets of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$160

238
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990-1999. Outer box damaged on
1992 set, FDC. (10)

$370

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

239
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990 (2); Landmark Series, proof
silver ten dollars set of two, 1998 Melbourne; proof silver
two dollars, 1988 (10). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (13)

$160

240
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1990, 1992, 1994-2005, 2007, 2008
six coin set, 2008 two coin set, 2009, 2012. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (18)

$700

241
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1992, 1997, 1998, 2007-2011;
baby proof set, 2008. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (9)

$370

242
Elizabeth II, baby proof set, 1999. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$150
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243

Elizabeth II, proof sets, 2000-2002, 2005; Subscription
Series, proof fine silver dollar, 2005 Sydney Mint. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$350
244
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 2000-2002, 2004-2007. EDC. (7)
$250

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection

245
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 2001, 2004. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$100

246
Elizabeth II, baby proof sets, 2002 (2). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$150

247
Elizabeth II, baby proof sets, 2002, 2004 (3); annual wedding
specimen sets, 2003, 2009. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (6)

$340

248

Elizabeth II, baby proof set, 2002; Silver Kangaroo Series,
proof one ounce fine silver one dollar, 1999, 2000, 2002;
philatelic numismatic covers, 1997 Bradman (2). The proofs

in cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (6)
$210

249

Elizabeth II, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988.

In folder of issue with certificate, uncirculated - FDC.
$100

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

250
Elizabeth II, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
Melbourne Coin Fair issue (McD N/R PT2). In folder of
issue with certificate, uncirculated - FDC.

$80

251
Elizabeth II, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collections,
1988 (McD N/R PT1). In folders and covers of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$140

252
Elizabeth II, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
Melbourne Coin Fair issue (McD N/R PT2); also an Australia
Post issued colour print, John Glover, A View of the Artist's
House and Garden in Mills Plains, Van Diemens Land.
Uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$80

253
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 Coin Fair issues.
In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$110



254
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver, 1988, 1989, 1991. In
cases of issue with certificates, the third set with damaged
outer box, FDC. (3)

$220

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

255

Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver set, 1988; proof sets, 1985-

1987, 1988 (2). In cases of issue with certifcates, FDC. (6)
$130

256
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991, 1995-
2000, 2003, 2004. In cases of issue with certificates, no outer
box with 1988 set, FDC. (10)

$750

257
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989, 1990, 1993,
1994. In cases of issue with certificates, all cases damaged
as usual, coins FDC. (4)

$330

258
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989, 1991 (3). In
cases of issue, the first case damaged as usual, otherwise
FDC. (4)

$200

259
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989, 1990 (2),
1991 (2). In cases of issue, the 1989 and one 1990 case
damaged, no certificate with one 1990 set, outer boxes
scuffed, otherwise FDC. (5)

$280

260
Elizabeth I, masterpieces in silver set, 1989; proof sets, 1986
(2),1987(5),1988 (5), 1989 (5), 1992, 1993, 1996. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (21)

$450

261
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets 1991 (2); proof coin
and note sets 1988 (2); proof ten dollars, 1982 (2), 1985-
1991 (2 of each), 1988 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2) (Birds);
proof five dollars 1988 (2), proof dollars 1984 (4) plus New
Zealand proof sets 1988 (2). FDC. (34)

$450

262
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver Royal Ladies set of four
twenty five dollar coins plus sterling silver medallion, 1992.
In case of issue with certificate and booklet, outer box
scuffed, otherwise FDC.

$160

263
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1993, 1994, 2007.
In cases of issue with certificates, second case with slightly
damaged case, FDC. (3)

$400

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.
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264
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1995-1997. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$450

265
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 1998 (2), 1999, 2000,
2001. In cases of issue with certificates, outer boxes a bit

tatty on corners, otherwise FDC. (35)
$500

266
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 2002, 2006, 2007.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$300

267
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 2002, 2003 (2). In

cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$300

268
Elizabeth II, masterpieces in silver sets, 2008-2010 Flying
Through Time - Aviation, 2011 Centenary of Royal
Australian Navy. In cases of issue, also separate 2010 year
Aviation case with metal coin stands, with certificates except
for 2008 and 2009 issues, FDC. (2 sets + spare case)

$160

269
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof sets, 2003, 2004 (2), 2005. In
timber cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$350

270
Elizabeth I, fine silver proof sets, 2003-2006, 2008 (2, one
a Berlin Money Fair issue). In cases of issue with certificates,
EDC. (6)

$540

271
Elizabeth II, proof twenty coin set, Centenary of Federation
1901-2001. In case of issue, FDC.

$300

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

272

Elizabeth II, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin

collection, 2001. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$300

273

Elizabeth II, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin

collection, 2001. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$300

274
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, this damaged, with certificate, coin FDC.

$400

275
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982

Games. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$800



276
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1983.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$900

277
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1984.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$900

278
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982,
1987. In cases of issue with certificates, outer card boxes
damaged, FDC. (3)

$1,200

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

279
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983-1985. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$1,200

280
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First
Fleet Departure, Pride of Australia Series, 1989 Frilled Neck
Lizard, 1992 Echidna. In cases of issue with certificates, no
outer boxes with first two, FDC. (3)

$1,200

281
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$450

282
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In case of issue with certificate, outer box with tear,
otherwise FDC.

$400

283
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet

Arrival. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$900

284
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$1,350

285
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$1,800

286
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First
Fleet Arrival; Pride of Australia Series, 1989-1991. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$1,800
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287
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1989. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$900

288
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1989. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$1,350

289
Elizabeth I1, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two hundred
dollars, 1989, 1990. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(2)

$900

290
Elizabeth I1, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two hundred
dollars, 1989, 1990. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(2)

$900

291
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1989 (2), 1990 (2). In cases of issue with
certificates, EDC. (4)

$1,800

292
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1990. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$1,350

293
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia, proof gold two hundred
dollars, 1990 Platypus, 1991 Emu. In cases of issue with
certificates, outer boxes scuffed, otherwise uncirculated.
(2)

$800

294
Elizabeth II, Pride of Australia, proof gold two hundred
dollars, 1994 Tasmanian Devil. In case of issue with

certificate, some foxing on lid lining, otherwise FDC.
$400

295

Elizabeth II, Rare Birds, proof gold one hundred and fifty
dollars three coin set, 2004-2006. In plush lined timber
case, collection ingot number 565 and matching certificate
numbers for each coin, FDC. (3 coin set)

$1,500

Also includes first ingot sent for inclusion in set case but was too large and
later replaced by the RAM.



296
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, three coin proof set of
fine gold one hundred dollars (Journey Begins) and two fine
silver five dollars, (first release 1997). In case of issue with
set certificate number 01111, FDC.

$500

297
Elizabeth II, proof tri-metal (fine gold 7.8gm; fine silver
13.39gm; copper) fifty dollars, 2002 XVII Commonwealth
Games; proof fine silver and gold plating ten dollars, 2002
Adelaide Pound, 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$450

298
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fine silver one
kilo thirty dollars. In wooden case of issue with certificate
number 12143, FDC.

$800

299
Elizabeth II, IOC Centennial Coin Programme, 1896-1996,
silver twenty dollars proof set of two, 1993, also single coin,
1993 Swimming Relay; Austria, proof silver two hundred
schilling, 1995 Rhythmic Gymnast, 1995 Slalom Skier
(KM.3026, 3027); France, proof silver one hundred francs,
1994 Discus Thrower (KM.1047). In cases of issue, these
mostly moisture affected, with certificates, some with foxing,
coins FDC. (4 + set)

$130

300
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sir
Donald Bradman 1908-2001 three coin proof set including
bi-metal gold coin (.270z fine gold). In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$400
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301
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, 1988
Bicentenary; Perth Mint, silver kookaburras, specimen two
ounces, 1996, specimen one ounce, 1991; Great Britain,
mint crown, 1953 Coronation (S.4136), also Diana Princess
of Wales 1961-1997 commemorative medal in silver (.925;
23gm; 38mm) with coloured obverse. In cases or slabs as
issued, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$100



